comprises seven local government areas. There are 86 

government secondary schools in the zone. The 

headquarter of the zone is Calabar, which is the state 

capital. The population of the study was 5,678 

respondents. The sample size of the study was Four 

hundred and twenty-one (421) respondents, which 

comprised twelve (12) senior secondary two English 

language teachers and four hundred and nine (409) 

senior secondary two students. This sample was 

drawn using multi-stage sampling procedure.  In the 

first stage, the researcher randomly selected the seven 

LGA in the zone. In the second stage, simple random 

sampling technique was used to select one school